

(K) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(B), “carbon 0.10” is deleted and “carbon 0.08 to 0.125” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.40” is deleted and “silicon 0.3 to 0.55” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.50” is deleted and “manganese 1.35 to 1.65” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.015 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(L) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(C), “carbon 0.13” is deleted and “carbon 0.1 to 0.155” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.20” is deleted and “silicon 0.12 to 0.35” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.50” is deleted and “manganese 1.35 to 1.65” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium (columbium) 0.015” is deleted and “niobium (columbium) 0.005 to 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.01 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(M) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(D), “carbon 0.15” is deleted and “carbon 0.13 to 0.18” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.20” is deleted and “silicon 0.05 to 0.60” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.50” is deleted and “manganese 1.3 to 1.75” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium (columbium) 0.015” is deleted and “niobium (columbium) 0.005 to 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.01 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(N) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(E), “carbon 0.11” is deleted and “carbon 0.09 to 0.135” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.20” is deleted and “silicon 0.12 to 0.35” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.60” is deleted and “manganese 1.3 to 1.85” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.01 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(O) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(F), “carbon 0.17” is deleted and “carbon 0.15 to 0.2” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.50” is deleted and “silicon 0.3 to 0.7” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.60 percent” is deleted and “manganese 1.4 to 1.9” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium (columbium) 0.015” is deleted and “niobium (columbium) 0.005 to 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.01 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(P) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(G), “carbon 0.13” is deleted and “carbon 0.1 to 0.16” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.50” is deleted and “silicon 0.3 to 0.75” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “manganese 1.20” is

deleted and “manganese 1.0 to 1.45” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(Q) In subdivision (c)(lxxii)(H), “carbon 0.17” is deleted and “carbon 0.15 to 0.2” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon 0.50” is deleted and “silicon 0.3 to 0.7” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 1.60” is deleted and “manganese 1.4 to 1.9” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium (columbium) 0.015” is deleted and “niobium (columbium) 0.005 to 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “aluminum 0.04” is deleted and “aluminum 0.01 to 0.075” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(R) In subdivision (c)(cxxxvi), “bars” is deleted and “steel” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(S) Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after September 1, 2003, in subdivision (c)(clxvii), “1830 mm” is deleted and “1855 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(T) In subdivision (c)(cxcix), “A624–00” is deleted and “A625–98” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(U) In subdivision (c)(ccxci), “1830 mm” is deleted and “1855 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(V) In subdivision (c)(ccclxxx), “150.38 mm” is deleted and “147.84 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(W) In subdivision (c)(cd), “not” is inserted after “stainless steel bars”;

(X) In subdivision (c)(cdv), “6,071 mm to 6,135 mm in length” is deleted and “6,019 mm to 6,135 mm in length” is inserted in lieu thereof; “thickness of 0.02 mm to 0.05 mm” is deleted and “thickness of 0.02 mm to 0.09 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof; “elongation 45 to 50 percent” is deleted; “hardness 58 to 72 Rockwell B” is deleted and “hardness 58 to 80 Rockwell B” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(Y) In subdivision (c)(cdxxix), “wall thickness of 0.84 mm to 0.92 mm; in any of the following six lengths: (1) 936 mm to 937 mm; (2) 1,033 mm to 1,034 mm; (3) 1,150 mm to 1,151 mm; (4) 3,929 mm to 3,930 mm; (5) 3,950 mm to 3,951 mm; and (6) 4,205 mm to 4,206 mm” is deleted and “with (A) wall thickness of 0.84 mm to 0.94 mm in any of the following four lengths: (1) 936 mm to 937 mm; (2) 1,033 mm to 1,034 mm; (3) 1,115 mm to 1,116 mm; (4) 3,929 mm to 3,930 mm, or, (B) wall thickness of 1.10 mm to 1.30 mm and length of 3,982 mm to 3,983 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof; “carbon 0.045 to 0.094” is deleted and “carbon not over 0.1”

is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 0.30 to 0.554” is deleted and “manganese not over 0.8” is inserted in lieu thereof; “sulfur not over 0.20” is deleted and “sulfur not over 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; “phosphorus not over 0.20” is deleted and “phosphorus not over 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon not over 0.30” is deleted and “silicon not over 0.50” is inserted in lieu thereof; “aluminum 0.25 to 0.74” is deleted and “aluminum not less than 0.015” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium 0.015 to 0.030” is deleted and “niobium not over 0.090” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “carbon equivalent content of 0.120 to 0.185” is deleted;

(Z) In subdivision (c)(cdxxx), “0.84 mm to 0.92 mm” is deleted and “0.84 mm to 0.94 mm” is inserted in lieu thereof; “carbon 0.045 to 0.094” is deleted and “carbon not over 0.1” is inserted in lieu thereof; “manganese 0.30 to 0.554” is deleted and “manganese not over 0.8” is inserted in lieu thereof; “sulfur not over 0.20” is deleted and “sulfur not over 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; “phosphorus not over 0.20” is deleted and “phosphorus not over 0.025” is inserted in lieu thereof; “silicon not over 0.30” is deleted and “silicon not over 0.50” is inserted in lieu thereof; “aluminum 0.25 to 0.74” is deleted and “aluminum not less than 0.015” is inserted in lieu thereof; “niobium 0.015 to 0.030” is deleted and “niobium not over 0.090” is inserted in lieu thereof; and “carbon equivalent content of 0.120 to 0.185” is deleted.

2. The following subheadings of such subchapter III are each modified as follows:

(A) In subheading “9903.72.85”, “note 11(b)(viii)” is deleted and “notes 11(b)(viii)(A) through 11(b)(viii)(N) and 11(b)(viii)(P) through 11(b)(viii)(T)” is inserted in lieu thereof;

(B) Subheading “9903.76.72” is deleted;

(C) In subheading 9903.79.73, “2.700” is deleted and “2,700” is inserted in lieu thereof;

3. The following new subheadings are inserted in numerical sequence in subchapter III of chapter 99 of the HTS, with the new material being inserted in the columns entitled “Heading/Subheading”, “Article Description”, “Rate of Duty 1 General”, “Rates of Duty 1 Special” and “Rates of Duty 2”, respectively:

[Goods...]

“9903.78.34	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(li) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.
9903.78.35	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(cxxxv) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.
9903.78.36	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(cxxxvi) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.
9903.78.37	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(cclvii) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.
9903.78.38	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(cccxxxvii) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.
9903.79.81	Enumerated in U.S. note 11(b)(viii)(O) to this subchapter	No change	No change	No change.

Conforming Changes:

Subheading 9903.72.57 is modified by deleting “9903.78.33” and by inserting in lieu thereof “9903.78.38”

Subheading 9903.73.18 is modified by deleting “9903.79.80” and by inserting in lieu thereof “9903.79.81”;

Annex II

Technical Corrections to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States

Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption,

on or after the dates indicated in each item below, the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) is hereby modified as followed:

1. Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for

consumption, on or after August 6, 2002, general note 10(c) is modified by deleting “1604.14.20” and by inserting in lieu thereof “1604.14.22”.

2. Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for